
 

  

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

 MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

 LOK SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 4547 
ANSWERED ON 28TH  MARCH, 2023 

  

APPROVED MEGA FOOD PARKS 
  

4547.   SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL: 

                                    

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of number of approved Mega Food Park projects, State-wise; 

(b) the details of the Mega Food Parks that are presently operational, State-wise; 

(c) whether it is a fact that for FY 2021-22, for Mega Food Park projects the revised estimates 

were Rs. 54.37 crore, but as of 21.01.22 the actual expenditure was around Rs. 31.34 crore only; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the reasons for only 57.64% utilisation of the allocated 

funds? 

  

ANSWER 

 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a) & (b):  The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) has been implementing the Mega 

Food Park (MFP) scheme, a sub-scheme of Pradhan Mantra Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMSKY), for 

creating modern infrastructure for the food processing sector along the value chain from farm to 

market. 

  

Since inception of the MFP Scheme, MoFPI has approved 41 MFP projects, out of which 23 

are operational. The list of MFP project with status of implementation, is given at Annexure.    

  

(c) & (d):  In the financial year 2021-22, Rs.52.59 crore was spent under the MFP scheme (96.726% 

of RE of Rs.54.37 crore). The release of grants-in-aid depends on the claims submitted by the 

respective projects on completion of milestones stipulated in the guidelines of the scheme. 

  

                                                        

***** 

  



 

Annexure 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4547 ANSWERED ON 28.03.2023 ON APPROVED MEGA 

FOOD PARKS 
  

SN Name of the MFP Project State/UT 
Implementation 

Status 

1 Srini Food Park Pvt Ltd Andhra Pradesh Operational 

2 
Godavari Mega Aqua Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 
Andhra Pradesh 

Operational 

3 
Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure 

Corporation Ltd (APIIC) Andhra Pradesh 
Under Implementation 

4 Rongoge Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Arunachal Pradesh 
Under Implementation 

5 North East Mega Food Park Ltd Assam Operational 

6 
Bihar Industrial Area Development 

Authority (BIADA) 
Bihar 

Under Implementation 

7 Pristine Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Bihar 
Under Implementation 

8 
Indus Best Mega Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 
Chhattisgarh 

Operational 

9 
Gujarat Agro Infrastructure Mega 

Food Park Pvt Ltd 
Gujarat 

Operational 

10 Fanidhar Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Gujarat 
Under Implementation 

11 

Haryana State Cooperative 

Supply and Marketing Federation 

Ltd (HAFED) 
Haryana 

Under Implementation 

12 

Haryana State Industrial and 

Infrastructure Development 

Corporation Ltd (HSIIDC) 
Haryana 

Operational 

13 Cremica Food Park Pvt Ltd Himachal Pradesh Operational 

14 RFK Greens Food Park Pvt Ltd Jammu & Kashmir 
Under Implementation 

15 Integrated Food Park Ltd Karnataka Operational 

16 Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd Karnataka 
Under Implementation 

17 

Kerala Industrial Infrastructure 

Development Corporation 

(KINFRA) 
Kerala 

Operational 

18 

Kerala State Industrial 

Development Corporation Ltd 

(KSIDC) 
Kerala 

Under Implementation 



 

19 Indus Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh Operational 

20 Avantee Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh Operational 

21 Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Operational 

22 Paithan Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Operational 

23 Wardha Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Under Implementation 

24 
Manipur Food Industries 

Corporation Ltd 
Manipur 

Under Implementation 

25 

Meghalaya Industrial 

Development Corporation Ltd. 

(MIDC) 
Meghalaya 

Under Implementation 

26 Zoram Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Mizoram Operational 

27 Doys Agri Resources Pvt Ltd Nagaland 
Under Implementation 

28 MITS Mega Food Park Ltd Odisha Operational 

29 
Odisha Industrial Infrastructure 

Development Corporation (IDCO) 
Odisha 

Under Implementation 

30 International Mega Food Park Ltd Punjab Operational 

31 
Sukhjit Mega Food Park and Infra 

Ltd 
Punjab 

Operational 

32 
Punjab Agro Industries 

Corporation Ltd (PAIC) 
Punjab 

Under Implementation 

33 
Greentech Mega Food Park Pvt 

Ltd 
Rajasthan 

Operational 

34 
Shree Ram Mega Food Park 

Private Limited 
Rajasthan 

Under Implementation 

35 
Tamil Nadu State Agricultural 

Marketing Board (TNSAMB) 
Tamil Nadu 

Under Implementation 

36 Smart Agro Food Park Pvt Ltd Telangana Operational 

37 

Telangana State Industrial 

Infrastructure Corporation Ltd 

(TSIIC) 
Telangana 

Under Implementation 

38 Sikaria Mega Food Park (P) Ltd Tripura Operational 

39 
Patanjali Food and Herbal Park 

Pvt Ltd 
Uttarakhand 

Operational 

40 Himalayan Food Park Pvt Ltd Uttarakhand Operational 

41 
Jangipur Bengal Mega Food Park 

Ltd 
West Bengal 

Operational 

  

  

  



 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  


